
Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date Monday 13 November 2017
Time 9.30 am
Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement.

1. Apologies  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 October 2017  (Pages 3 - 12)
4. Declarations of Interest, if any  
5. Any items from Co-opted Members or interested parties  
6. Media Relations - Update on Media Items  
7. Climate Change Strategy and Delivery Plan  (Pages 13 - 38)

(a) Joint report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
and the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services.

(b) Presentation by Maggie Bosanquet, Sustainability and Climate 
Change Team Leader, Regeneration and Local Services.

8. Carbon Management Plan  (Pages 39 - 44)
(a) Joint report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 

and the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services.
(b) Presentation by Steve Beresford, Senior Carbon Management 

Officer, Regeneration and Local Services.
9. Minutes from the County Durham Environment Partnership Board on 

14 June and 13 September 2017  (Pages 45 - 56)
10. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  



Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham

3 November 2017

To: The Members of the Environment and Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Councillor E Adam (Chair)
Councillor O Milburn (Vice-Chair)

Councillors B Avery, D Bell, L Brown, J Carr, J Clare, J Clark, 
R Crute, A Gardner, P Howell, P Jopling, C Kay, R Manchester, 
C Martin, A Patterson, A Simpson, P Sexton, L Taylor, M Wilson and 
S Zair 

Co-opted Members:
Mr T  Bolton and Mr D Kinch

Contact: Paula Nicholson Email: 03000 269710



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Friday 6 October 2017 
at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor E Adam (Chair)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors D Bell, J Carr, J Clare, J Clark, R Crute, P Howell, P Jopling, C Kay, 
R Manchester, C Martin, O Milburn, A Simpson, P Sexton and M Wilson

Co-opted Members:
Mr T  Bolton

Also Present:
Councillors D Boyes and J Turnbull

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Brown, A Gardner, A Patterson, L 
Taylor, S Zair and Mr D Kinch.

2 Substitute Members 

No notification of Substitute Members had been received.

3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2017 were agreed as a correct record and 
were signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Milburn declared an interest in Agenda Item No.11 – Scoping Report: Review of 
Allotments Management Policy.

5 Any Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 

There were no items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



6 Media Relations 

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer referred Members to recent press articles relating to the 
remit of Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

The articles were:

 Durham big winner in this year’s Northumbria in Bloom after picking up eight top 
prizes – Durham scoped the overall top prize as well as the best small city but there 
were also awards for Sedgefield, Chester le Street and Seaham who all won top 
prizes in their categories with additional gold awards for Middleton in Teesdale and 
Tanfield.

 Turning the Tide on Litter along our Beaches – An army of volunteers had been 
recruited to clean up our beaches as part of a national fight against marine litter.  
Four of beaches on the County Durham coast took part at Seaham, Hawthorne 
Dene, Easington and Horden. (this links to a future work programme item on the 
Heritage Coast).

 Operation Spruce Up moves to Ferryhill – Operation Spruce Up moved to Ferryhill 
on Monday 25 September 2017 and will see a deep clean in the Market Place, 
Market Street, Main Street, North Street and the A167 and surrounding areas.

 Six fined after being found guilty of littering - Six people have been ordered to pay a 
total of almost £1,500 after being found guilty of dropping litter.

Councillor Kay referred to the Northumbria in Bloom awards and that not all awards were 
mentioned in the media.

Resolved: That the presentation be noted.

7 Winter Maintenance 

The Committee considered the Joint Report of the Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships and the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services that provided 
Members with information on the Winter Maintenance Policy that looked back at how the 
authority coped with the previous winter and what it has in place to deal with the forth 
coming winter (for copy of report, see file of minutes).

Members received a presentation from the Highway Asset Manager, Regeneration and 
Local Services that provided Members with statistics on salt for 2016/17; service change 
improvements; improvements to depots; current fleet; weather stations; winter 
maintenance policy; treatment routes; footway snow clearance; provision of salt and grit 
bins; kay facts and figures; partnership working; the snow code and winter maintenance 
‘Go Live’ (for copy of presentation, see file of minutes).

Members were advised that the service had used a total of 30,000 tonnes of salt, had 
carried out nearly 5000 pre salt runs, replenished 335 salt bins carried out 99 snow salt 
runs in the Dales area with a total expenditure of £3.3 million.  The Highways Assets 
Manager advised that although last year’s winter was considered as mild in comparison to 
the heavy winters of 2009/10 and 11 it was not without its challenges. 2016/17 winter had 
continued into April with snow fall which impacted on resources. Members were advised 
that
[...]
ach as once reserves are spent they are gone.

Councillor Howell indicated that it was difficult to assess performance against a budget and 
would like to see a year on year comparison.

Resolved: That the Quarter 1 forecast outturn position on Revenue and Capital for 
2017/18 be noted.

11 Scoping Report: Review of Allotments Management Policy - Report of the 
Director of Transformation and Partnerships 

The Committee considered the Joint Report of the Director of Transformation and 
Partnership and Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services that provided 
Members with background information together with the terms of reference and project 
plan for a review of Durham County Council’s future management of allotment services (for 
copy of report, see file of minutes).

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer presented the report highlighted that the review would 
be more than a light touch review as indicated in the report and reminded Members that 
scrutiny reviews can be policy review or policy development and this piece of scrutiny 
review activity would help to develop the new allotment policy and tenancy agreement.

The objectives of the review were:
 Examine and understand Durham County Council’s current allotment service policy 

including implementation challenges experienced with the current countywide 
lettings policy.

Page 9



 Examine and comment on Durham County Council’s future allotment policy 
including:
o The revised countywide lettings policy and countywide tenancy agreement 

and consider the possible implications of introduction.
o The proposed options for further devolved management of Durham County 

Council’s allotment estate to TOWN & Parish Councils where applicable or 
self-managed allotment associations including consideration of any 
advantages and challenges.

o The options for Durham County Council’s future management of non-allotment 
plots currently included in the allotment portfolio.

 Ensure engagement with existing allotme
[...]
mmunities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee with detail of progress made in relation to the County 
Durham Climate Change Strategy and Delivery Plan.  

Background

2. The Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee have received regular updates on the Climate Change Strategy and 
Delivery Plan since 2012 via presentations.

3. The Climate Change Strategy and Delivery Plan were approved by Cabinet on 
the 15 July 2015.  The report specifically highlighted the role that the 
Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
had played and recommended: 

‘That Cabinet continues to support the Environment and Sustainable
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s role in monitoring 
progress.’

4. At the meeting of the committee held on 9 November 2015 the Environment and 
Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee received a report 
detailing the progress of the Climate Change Strategy and Delivery Plan.  It was 
agreed by members of the Committee to receive further updates including the 
progress made in obtaining EU funding.  

5. The last progress report was provided to the Environment and Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 24 January, 2017 and 
arrangements have been made for Maggie Bosanquet, Low Carbon Economy 
Team Leader to attend the meeting on the 13 November 2017 to deliver a 
presentation covering:

 Current progress towards CO2 emission reduction targets and other 
Performance Indicators

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



2

 Status of European Funding

Current Position

6. In order to comply with Government guidance, the Climate Change Strategy has 
now been made an essential requirement for consideration by any project that 
bids for European Regional Development low carbon funding (ERDF) money in 
County Durham, which is very helpful. 

7. In 2015 County Durham emitted 2451.5 tonnes of CO2, an 80t decrease from the 
previous year and an overall 49% (per capita) redu
[...]
he ‘Written 
Ministerial Statement’ in June 20151 and continued reduction in ‘Feed in Tariff’ 
rates. 

12. The Climate Change Delivery Plan is a live document designed to monitor 
delivery of the Climate Change Strategy/Policy and to prioritise key actions. The 
County Durham Climate Change Partnership, chaired by John Reed, has taken 
a lead role in driving forward Delivery Plan progress by means of a ‘Priority 
Actions 2015-17’ document. 

13. The Priority Actions document is attached as Appendix 2 and shows the breadth 
of progress to date. Some of the latest developments are highlighted in the 
following paragraphs.

14.Schools: 241 or 90% of County Durham schools are supported by the Schools 
Carbon Reduction Programme which engages pupils, teachers and support staff 

1 http://www.parliament.uk/documents/commons-vote-office/June%202015/18%20June/1-DCLG-
Planning.pdf 

Page 16

http://www.parliament.uk/documents/commons-vote-office/June%202015/18%20June/1-DCLG-Planning.pdf
http://www.parliament.uk/documents/commons-vote-office/June%202015/18%20June/1-DCLG-Planning.pdf


5

in reducing energy costs and carbon emissions through lesson plans, 
behavioural change and energy monitoring. Different options are being 
considered to enable schools to undertake energy efficiency retrofits on their 
buildings. 

15.Transport: Sustainable Travel have been working on a three year work 
programme. This year’s work is underway and some designs are in preparation 
for works next year. These are capital improvement schemes on the walking and 
cycling networks, including cycle super routes such as the Great North 
Cycleway, funded through the Local Transport Plan. Schemes are predominantly 
in town areas to enable local journeys to be made on foot or by cycle. Other 
achievements include:

 The Cycling Strategic Delivery Plan - aiming to go to public consultation 
early 2018 and published by mid-2018.  

 Produced 2 new Town cycling maps and guides for Chester le Street and 
Du
[...]
 is leading on a wide 
range of initiatives to tackle flooding and adaptation to climate change, including 
school visits and advice to caravan sites situated in flood risk areas. A flood 
awareness video is also being created and an arts project entitled Rainworks is 
being delivered in partnership with young people in Woolsingham.

21.District heating: Feasibility Studies have been completed to examine the 
potential for district heating in Durham City. Two schemes, one in the City 
Centre, around the Milburngate redevelopment and one around the University 
have been completed in detail, both of which are potentially viable schemes.  
Further work will be done to examine how/if this can be taken forward.

22.Making Low Carbon Economic development a key priority for the Council, 
developing partnerships with key stakeholders. The new MOU with Durham 
University includes Energy as an area of joint interest and we now have a place 
on the Durham Energy Institute Advisory Board. We are holding discussions with 
Northern PowerGrid, Northern Gas Networks, the North East LEP and 
Northumbrian Water. We are also developing a close working relationship with 
the Centre for Energy Systems integration (CESI).

23.Minewater: Developing relationships with the Coal Authority and Durham 
University to explore opportunities to exploit the heat contained within minewater

Recommendations

24.Members of the Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee are requested to note the content of the report and provide 
comment accordingly.

25.That the members of the committee receive a further progress report on the 
Strategy and delivery plan at a future meeting. 

Background Papers

The Cabinet report and Climate Change Strategy/Policy and Delivery Plan are 
available from the Cabinet meeting pages:
http://democracy.durham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=154&MId=8225&Ver=4

Contact: Maggie Bosanquet , Climate Change Team Leader
Tel: 03000 265549          

Pa
[...]
rbon Management Officer focusing 
on

 Progress in 2016/17

 Projects delivered

 On-going projects

 Future work.

Background

2. The County Council’s first Carbon Management Plan covered 2010-15 and it has 
been succeeded by a second plan covering the years to 2020. It is aspiring to a 
40% saving by 2020, based on a 2008/9 baseline.

Overview

3. The Carbon Management Plan covers emissions from the operations of the 
Authority and includes carbon emissions from electricity used and heating from 
buildings and from fuel used in transporting staff as part of their duties.

4. The Carbon Programme Board has continued to direct carbon reduction activities, 
supported by the Revenue and Capital Boards which lead on project activities.

5. The Council is continuing to make carbon savings across its portfolio with reductions 
coming from behavioural changes, building improvements and a rationalising of the 
estate.  The following chart show progress to date and a breakdown by source.

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



2

2008/92009/102010/112011/122012/132013/142014/152015/162016/172017/182018/192019/202020/21
0

20,000

40,000

60,000

80,000

100,000

120,000

Annual CO2e Emissions and Target Line
To

nn
es

 C
O

2e

Busin
ess 

Mile
ag

e
Fle

et

Str
eet L

igh
tin

g

Build
ings

Se
co

ndary
 Sc

hools

Prim
ary

 Sc
hools

Other S
ch

ools

So
cia

l C
are

Le
isu

re an
d Cultu

re

Other O
perat

ional 
Build

ings

Misc
ella

neous
0

10000000

20000000

30000000

40000000

50000000

60000000

2015-16 2016-17

Comparison of CO2 emissions between 2015/16 and 2016/17

Emission Source. Note 'Buildings' column is the sum of the various subcategories

Kg
 C

O
2

6. In 2016/17 emissions from Council operations reduced significantly and we are ahead of 
schedule in meeting our 2020 target.  This is as a result of a number of factors including

 Decarbonising of the electricity grid - Electricity is not as carbon intensive as it was;

 Street lighting LED replacements - Res
[...]
is could also include solar panels on car ports. 

17. There is an increasing driver to investigate shifting our electricity consumption away 
from peak hours (early evening).  Charges, tariffs and incentives are encouraging 
users to avoid this time period if possible.  Projects looking to shift demand away 
from this period could prove financially beneficial, but would not significantly reduce 
overall emissions. 

Financial Savings

18. The following table shows that work from the Carbon Management Plan and other 
associated projects has saved the Authority £1,719,349 since 2012.  

IN YEAR CARBON PROGRAMME FINANCIAL BENEFITS

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

Savings / Income £  213,882 £  675,667 £1,300,872 £ 1,793,901 £  2,377,159

Finance Costs -£ 284,348 -£ 402,042 -£ 829,647 -£1,190,518 -£ 1,535,577

MTFP Savings £     - £     - £     - -£  200,000 -£    200,000

Page 42



5

Annual Balance -£   70,466 £  273,625 £  471,225 £  403,383 £     641,582

Recommendations

19. The Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
is asked to :

 Note and comment on the content of the report and presentation

 Offer views as to the direction of travel

 Receive a further progress report as part of the committee’s work 
programme for 2018/19.

Background Papers

Environment OSC – Carbon Management Plan Report – 18 November 2016

Durham County Council Carbon Management Plan 2015-2020

Stephen Beresford, Senior Carbon Management Officer 
Stephen.beresford@durham.gov.uk 

Page 43

mailto:Stephen.beresford@durham.gov.uk


6

Appendix 1:  Implications 

Finance – The Carbon Reduction Programme has made significant financial savings 
for the authority

Staffing –None

Risk – None

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty - None

Accommodation - None

Crime and Disorder – None

Human Rights - None

Consultation - None

Procurement - None

Disability Issues - None

Legal Implications – None

Page 44



Page 1 of 5

County Durham En
[...]
 expressions of interest.  
MB will highlight this to Niall Benson as 10% of national 
funds is for Marine Coastal.

AB will circulate future meeting dates to the Board AB

8. Date and time of next meeting
6th December 2017, 10.00am, The Burlison Room, 
Durham Town Hall.

Page 56


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 October 2017
	7 Climate Change Strategy and Delivery Plan
	8 Carbon Management Plan
	9 Minutes from the County Durham Environment Partnership Board on 14 June and 13 September 2017
	170913 - EP Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Monday 13 November 
2017 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor E Adam (Chair)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors D Bell, L Brown, J Clare, J Clark, A Gardner, P Howell, P Jopling, C Kay, 
R Manchester, C Martin, O Milburn, A Patterson, A Simpson and L Taylor

Co-opted Members:
Mr T  Bolton and Mr D Kinch

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Carr, R Crute, P Sexton and M 
Wilson.

2 Substitute Members 

No notification of Substitute Members had been received.

3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2017 were agreed as a correct record and 
were signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declaration of Interest.

5 Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 

There were no items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties.

6 Media Relations - Update on Media Items 

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer referred Members to recent press articles relating to the 
remit of Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee.



The articles were:

 More acidic oceans ‘will affect all sea life’ – All sea life would be affected by carbon 
dioxide emissions from modern society making the oceans more acidic. The eight 
year study involving more than 250 scientists found that infant sea creatures would 
be especially harmed.

 Man sentenced for fly-tipping – A Bishop Auckland businessman had been fined 
after he gave waste to an unlicensed waste disposal service. Magistrates at Newton 
Aycliffe fined the man £330 and he was ordered to pay costs.

 Vote for Hardwick as UK’s best park – Hardwick Park was one of 14 parks in the 
North East nominated in the best park category for this year’s National Fields in 
Trust Awards. Residents were being asked to vote for the popular park to help it 
clinch the award. 

 Council celebrates its 100th recycling and waste management talk – The Strategic 
Waste Management Team had celebrated giving its 100th talk within a year to 
schools and community groups. The team offered free talks and assemblies on 
recycling and waste management in County Durham.

 ‘Operation Spruce up’ shortlisted for award – Operation Spruce up had been 
shortlisted for the Local Government Chronicle Awards in the Environment 
Category. Winners will be announced in the New Year.

Resolved: That the presentation be noted.

7 Climate Change Strategy and Delivery Plan 

The Committee considered the joint report of the Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships and the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services that provided 
Members with details of progress made in relation to the County Durham Climate Change 
Strategy and Delivery Plan.

Members received a presentation from the Sustainability and Climate Change Team 
Leader and the Principal Climate Change Officer that provided Members with background 
to the strategy; the County Durham context and progress on actions in relation to the 
following: schools; transport; EU funding/business; communities; district heating and 
partnership working (for copy of report and presentation, see file of minutes).

The Chairman commented that a lot of excellent work linking to the climate change agenda  
had been done in County Durham and that a partner  from Hungry was visiting Durham to 
see the BEEP project in operation which is considered an example of best practice.

The Chairman then asked how much impact CO2 emissions had on climate change or 
whether the increase in temperature was a natural occurrence.

The Sustainability and Climate Change Team Leader responded that the temperature 
graph shown as part of the presentation, showed that the climate had changed.  She 
continued that the way the media sells climate change often causes confusion. There is 
now a fast rise in carbon emissions due to the demands of our modern society which has 
resulted in our climate changing dramatically. In addition to climate change, there are also 
benefits to investing in sustainable energy and being fuel efficient such as clean air, 
reduced energy costs and greater national energy security. 



Mr Bolton commented that Durham County Council is a major consumer of goods and 
services and asked whether carbon emissions was taken into consideration in the 
tendering process.

The Senior Climate Change Officer commented that DCC contracts include a strong 
sustainability element and gave the example that schools are given energy targets to be 
met when procuring white goods.

Councillor Clark referred to 90% of schools been supported by the Schools Carbon 
Reduction Programme and sought clarification on the remaining 10%, was this due to 
resources or lack of engagement.

The Sustainability and Climate Change Team Leader responded that some schools were 
academies and had decided to come out of Service Level Agreements with DCC.  
However, recently some had decided to return to DCC and bought into Service Level 
Agreements for the supply of energy. It was confirmed that officers from the School Carbon 
Reduction Programme visit those schools with Service Level Agreements to provide 
advice.

Councillor Clark then asked if the visits to the schools were low key. The Senior Climate 
Change Officer responded that it was up to each individual school as to how they engaged 
but each school was allocated a set number of hours.

Councillor Clark referred to a recent presentation she had received on fracking and asked if 
the Committee could receive an update on fracking at a future meeting.

The Sustainability and Climate Change Team Leader stated that fracking was a big 
challenge for North Yorkshire but there was none scheduled for Durham. She added that 
the geology within County Durham meant that it was not as viable a source of energy than 
in other parts of the country. The Corporate Scrutiny and Performance Manager referred to 
the presentation which had been provided to the committee which was delivered by 
Professor Jon Gluyas from Durham University. This related to Underground Coal 
Gasification (UCG) which involves a different process to fracking.

Councillor Kay was pleased that sustainable transport was part of the presentation and 
referred to the national cycleway and that there was no link from Bishop Auckland to 
Newton Aycliffe. He also commented on China and the USA in relation to increased carbon 
emissions, the USA pulling out of the Paris Agreement and the future impact on climate 
change.

The Chairman indicated that the Cycling Strategic Delivery Plan would be out to 
consultation early 2018 and would hopefully be published by mid-2018. The Principal 
Climate Change Officer advised that he would take the member’s comment in relation to 
the lack of a cycle route link between Bishop Auckland and Newton Aycliffe back to DCC’s 
Sustainable Travel Officer

In relation to the point made by the member concerning increased CO2 emissions, the 
Principal Climate Change Officer informed members that China now has the biggest 
renewable energy programme in the world.



Councillor Jopling referred to the rising cost of energy and that the energy companies 
supplying energy to the UK were not British, with most energy being imported. She 
continued that in relation to the national grid, she had heard that if the supply generated is 
not used on a given period then it is still required to be paid for, can this energy not be 
stored and then used later?

The Principal Climate Change Officer responded that the main issue for the grid is 
balancing the energy produced from the various technologies currently available and that 
currently work is underway investigating the use of battery storage to store energy and 
then supply back to the grid at peak times.  It was confirmed that the county council is 
looking at battery storage on council land.

Councillor Gardner referred to page 14 of the report paragraph 7 and the reference to the 
increase in emissions from cars and commented that people were not encouraged to car 
share or use alternative forms of transport. He himself had been forced to buy a car to 
meet his work commitments as due to changes in the bus timetable he could no longer use 
public transport to commute to and from work.

He then referred to wind turbines and that no new applications had been received since 
2016 and was this a consequence of changes in relation to subsidies.  He continued that in 
addition to energy there is a need to look at heat and that research had moved forward in 
the last 4/5 years with a lot of work done in the county in relation to the use of mine water 
as a possible heat source and made reference to mapping work undertaken of the mines in 
Spennymoor. This was a cheap sustainable energy source which would bring down the 
cost of electricity to consumers. He suggested that the Committee look at heat energy 
sources at a future meeting.

The Chairman indicated that in relation to the point made concerning the provision of public 
transport the local authority were unable to influence bus timetabling.

Councillor Patterson referred to wind farms and commented that no new sites had been 
approved due to changes in planning guidance and asked whether the Council was looking 
at sites that would have public approval in the county. She then referred to the unspent EU 
funding and if there were timescales and would there be any clawback. Also a lot of 
projects were relying on EU funding and how would the loss of EU funding following Brexit 
impact on those projects.

Officers responded that in relation to the changes in planning government guidance issued 
in 2016 indicated that wind turbines had to have community support and few applications 
go forward without a letter of objection, so it was difficult to propose development of a site 
knowing that there would be no objections. The Local Plan Preferred Options consultation 
would commence next year which would include a map of areas where there were least 
constraints, which could potentially be suitable for future wind farm development.

With regard to ERDF there was £13 million still available but it was very difficult to get 
compliant projects, the funding was from 2014-2020 and it would be government to get 
clarity from the EU as to what happens to the funding when we leave the EU.  It is 
assumed that if the money is not spent then it will be lost.



Mr David Kinch made reference to the Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans 
(LCWIP) and asked whether the LCWIP would make reference to a walking and cycling 
route being introduced from Bishop Auckland to Barnard Castle along the old railway line.  
The officers responded that they would chase this up with the appropriate colleagues from 
the Sustainable Transport Team.

Mr Kinch continued by asking whether any work was taking place regarding wave power.  
The Sustainability and Climate Change Team Leader commented that the Durham 
coastline was not conducive to wave power projects. However companies are looking at 
wave power off the Northumberland coast at Blyth.. The Principal Climate Change Officer 
commented that wave power is both difficult and expensive in terms of return on 
investment and transporting the power produced to where it would be used. Tidal power is 
a much better prospect and a proposal for a barrage across the Severn estuary was 
mentioned. 
 
Councillor Clare asked if the committee could receive an update on heat exchange 
technology.

The Sustainability and Climate Change Team Leader responded that heat exchange 
technology had been used in relation to projects using mine water in the county. The officer 
continued that air source heat pumps worked well in new builds but older properties were 
not suitable. Some houses in the County had heat pumps installed and they were currently 
looking at heat from river water.

Resolved: i) That the report and presentation be noted.

ii) That the committee receive a further progress report on the Strategy and delivery plan at 
a future meeting.

8 Carbon Management Plan 

The Committee considered the joint report of the Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships and Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services that provided 
Members with a progress report on the Carbon Management Plan.

Members received a presentation from the Senior Carbon Management Officer that 
focused on progress in 2016/17; projects delivered; on-going projects and future work (for 
copy of report and presentation, see file of minutes).

Councillor Jopling asked that in relation to projects and opportunities for savings from an 
energy perspective, in relation to the Inspire Programme, when will the cost of this 
programme be recouped. The Senior Carbon Management Officer responded that the 
Carbon Programme Board requires a maximum of 12 years payback.

Councillor Howell referred to the presentation on the reduction in CO2 levels. He suggested 
that buildings that were no longer owned by the Council should not be accounted for as 
carbon treductions.

The Senior Carbon Management Officer responded that the council had reduced the 
number of depots and a number of schools had left the authority. He had done a 



calculation which took these buildings out of the data and the reduction in emissions 
remained at the same level.

Councillor Howell then referred to the £1,719,349 financial savings since 2012 and 
commented that this was not shown in the table on page 4 of the report. The Sustainability 
and Climate Change Team Leader responded that the figures were obtained from the 
project management team and reassured the Member that the figures shown in the table 
were correct.

Mr Kinch asked about the National Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Strategy and 
whether this would include the Barnard Castle – Gaunless railway. 

The Senior Carbon Management Officer responded that the LCWIP should be in place for 
the County Durham Plan. 

Councillor Martin asked about the Inspire programme and the carbon footprint for County 
Hall, was the officer happy to see at some point in the future the building would be 
demolished and the site redeveloped.

The Senior Carbon Management Officer responded that the building from a carbon 
footprint perspective is not too bad however the design of new buildings are very carbon 
footprint conscious. He continued that the carbon footprint does not only relate to the 
building and that going forward the Inspire Programme provided new ways of working for 
employees such as providing the opportunity to reduce mileage to and from work.

Councillor Patterson continued that the Inspire programme is much bigger than just office 
accommodation and confirmed that one of the opportunities provided by the programme 
will be reduced business mileage. She continued by encouraging members to visit the 
Inspire Office located in County Hall.

The Chairman commented that he was surprised that the fleet had not been focused on 
more as he thought that the fleet would offer significant scope for future carbon reductions.

The Senior Carbon Management Officer responded that there is a need to give more 
attention to the fleet and how they have rationalised vehicles and journeys including 
looking at routes and business miles.

Councillor Gardner referred to street lighting and that developers did not install LED lighting 
initially so were the figures correct. 

The Senior Carbon Management Officer advised Members that the Council only paid for 
the street lighting once the development had been adopted.

Councillor Gardner spoke about solar panels on council buildings in particular schools and 
asked whether projects in schools have a 12 year payback period. The Senior Carbon 
Management Officer commented that schools could become an academy at any time and 
any savings would go to the school.

Mr Bolton commented that the cost of electricity between 4.30 pm and 7.30 pm was often 
higher as this was classes as peak consumption times and that as he had off main line gas 



he had opted for a boost at early evening and overnight, was peak consumption time still 
4.30pm to 7.30pm.

The Senior Carbon Management Officer responded that consumption patterns have 
changed however 4.30pm – 7.30pm still remains the peak time and is charged at a higher 
rate.

The Chairman thanked Officers for the very informative reports and presentations.

Resolved: i) That the report and presentation be noted.

ii) That the committee receive a further progress report as part of the committee’s work 
programme for 2018/19.

9 Minutes from the County Durham Environment Partnership Board on 14 June 
and 13 September 2017 

The Minutes from the County Durham Environment Partnership Board held on 14 June and 
13 September 2017 were received by the Committee for information.


